WHEREAS, the Department of Parks and Recreation has recommended the 
purchase of a precast concrete restroom from CXT, Inc., through the Sourcewell 
Cooperative Purchasing Program (formerly known as the National Joint Powers 
Alliance), at a cost not to exceed One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred 
Ninety-Seven Dollars ($195,697.00), as set forth in the attached quotation; and 

WHEREAS, funding for this purchase is available through the City’s Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) allocation in the amount of One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) and Community Development Supplemental Grant 
(CDSG) funds in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights finds it to be in the best 
interests of the City and its residents to authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement

[...]

Pursuant to Section 171.02(bb) and 171.12 of the Codified 
Ordinances of the City of Cleveland Heights, the Mayor be, and is hereby, authorized to 
execute an agreement with CXT, Inc., for the purchase and installation of a precast 
concrete restroom facility for Denison Park in the total amount of One Hundred Ninety-
Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($195,697.00), in accordance with 
the quotation submitted by CXT, Inc. 

SECTION 2. The Mayor finds that this purchase through the Sourcewell 
Cooperative Purchasing Contract constitutes the lowest and best method available and 
is in the best interests of the City and its residents.